

APHC010151692026



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

TUESDAY, THE 21st DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO: 8322 OF 2026

Between:

1. POTLAPALLI AVINASH REDDY, S/o. Srinivasula Reddy, Aged about 34 years, R/o. Main Bazar, Gummanapadu Village, Bollapalli Mandal, Palnadu District-52264.

...Petitioner

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, , represented by its Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District-522238.

2. The State of A P, represented by its Principal Secretary, Finance and Planning Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District-522238.

3. The District Collector, Palnadu District, Narasaraopet-522601.

4. The Project director, District Water Management Agency (DWMA), Palnadu District, Narasaraopet-522601.
5. The Executive Engineer PRI Division, Narasaraopet, Palnadu District-522601.
6. The Mandal Parishad Development Officer, Mandal Praja Parishad, Bollapalli Mandal, Palnadu District-522663.
7. Gummanampadu Grama Panchayat, Rep. by its Panchayat Secretary, Bollapalli Mandal, Palnadu District-522663.
8. Executive Engineer, RWS and S Department, Narasaraopet Division, Narasaraopet, Palnadu District - 522601.
9. Assistant Executive Engineer, RWS and S Department, Bollpalli, Vinukonda Sub-Division, Palnadu District-522659.
10. Deputy Executive Engineer, RWS and S Department, Vinukonda Sub-Division, Palnadu District-522647.
11. The District Panchayat Officer, Palnadu District, Narasaraopet-522601.
12. The Special Officer, Gummanampadu Grama Panchayat, Bollapalli Mandal, Palnadu District-522663. RR 8 to 12 are impleaded as per Courts Order Dt. 30.06.2026 in I.A.No.2 of 2026

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the

High Court may be pleased topleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of respondents in not making payment to the petitioner for the work of Construction of RCC Pipe Culverts at various places at SC Colony in Gummanampadu Village of Bollapalli Mandal executed by him under the grant of 15th Finance Funds in Gummnapadu Village, Bollapalli Mandal, Palnadu District., as illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional and consequently direct the respondents to pay the amounts for the aforementioned work executed by the petitioner., and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to make the payment to the petitioner in respect for the work of "Construction of RCC Pipe Culverts at various places at SC Colony in Gummanampadu Village of Bollapalli Mandal" executed by him under the grant of 15th Finance Funds in Gummnapadu Village, Bollapalli Mandal, Palnadu., and pass

IA NO: 2 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased May be pleased to permit the petitioner to implead the proposed respondents as party respondent

nos. 8 to 12 in W.P.NO.8322 of 2020 and as well, in i.A.No. 1 of 2020., and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner: G VENKATA REDDY

Counsel for the Respondents: GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ

RURAL DEV Counsel for the

Respondents:Mattegunta.Sudhir,Standing Counsel For

Z.P.Ps,M.P.Ps,Gram Panchayats Counsel for the

Respondents:GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING

The Court made the following order:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.SREENIVASA REDDY**WRIT PETITION NO.8322 OF 2026****ORDER:**

This Writ Petition is filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India seeking the following relief:

“....to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of respondents in not making payment to the petitioner for the work of "Construction of RCC Pipe Culverts at various places at SC Colony in Gummanampadu Village of Bollapalli Mandal" executed by him under the grant of 15TH Finance Funds in Gummnapadu Village, Bollapalli Mandal, Palnadu District, as illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional and consequently direct the respondents to pay the amounts for the aforementioned work executed by the petitioner., and pass such other order or orders may deem fit and proper in the circumstances of the case.

It is further prayed that this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to make the payment to the petitioner in respect for the work of "Construction of RCC Pipe Culverts at various places at SC Colony in Gummanampadu Village of Bollapalli Mandal" executed by him under the grant of 15TH Finance Funds in Gummnapadu Village, Bollapalli Mandal, Palnadu., and pass such other order or orders as this Hon'ble.....”

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the amount due towards the work executed by the petitioner has

already been paid by the respondent authorities. In view of the above submission, no further orders are required to be passed in the present Writ Petition.

3. Accordingly, the Writ Petition is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, interlocutory applications pending if any, shall stand closed.

K.SREENIVASA REDDY, J

Date: 21.07.2026.
PAB

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.SREENIVASA REDDY

WRIT PETITION NO.8322 OF 2026

DATE: 21.07.2026

PAB